Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
that may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or oth-
erwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks
and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.
Tel: 781/329-4700                                                             www.analog.com

for PDIP packages; JA is specified for device soldered in circuit board for SOIC
packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model                                Temperature Range  Package Description Package Option
OP275GP                           –40°C to +85°C  8-Lead PDIP N-8
OP275GS                           –40°C to +85°C  8-Lead SOIC R-8
OP275GS-REEL               –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
OP275GS-REEL7              –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
OP275GSZ*                      –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
OP275GSZ-REEL*           –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
OP275GSZ-REEL7*         –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
*Z = Pb-free part.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily accumulate
on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although the OP275 features
proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy
electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance
degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. C REV. C
–4–
OP275–Typical Performance Characteristics OP275
–5–
SUPPLY VOLTAGE – V
O
U
T
P
U
T
 V
O
L
T
A
G
E
 S
W
IN
G
 –
 V
25
20
–25
0 5 2510 15 20
–5
–10
–15
–20
15
5
10
0
 TA = 25C
 RL = 2k
 +VOM
 –VOM
TPC 1. Output Voltage Swing
vs. Supply Voltage
FREQUENCY – Hz
1M 10M10k 100k
P
H